ORDINANCE NO. 29

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF A BUILDING OFFICIAL; PROVIDING FOR HIS COMPENSATION; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: The City Council is hereby authorized to appoint a building official for the City of Wilsonville to receive and process building permit applications, collect permit fees, enforce compliance with the City Building Code and cooperate generally as may be required and in the best interests of the City with the Clackamas County Planning Department.

Section 2: Compensation of the City's building official shall be fixed by the Council and may be changed from time to time, and shall be paid from building permit application fees or funds budgeted for such purposes or a combination of those sources.

Section 3: Inasmuch as the City's growth has increased substantially and housing and commercial developments are being planned in increasing numbers and complete assistance in all building matters by the Clackamas County Building Department does not appear to be possible, an emergency is therefore hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval of the Mayor.

Passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Wilsonville City Council this 28th day of February, 1972; ordered posted in three public and conspicuous places in the City of Wilsonville for a period of five (5) consecutive days as required by the Wilsonville City Charter, and to come up for final reading and action of the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 13th day of March, 1972, at the hour of 7:30 o'clock p.m., Pacific Standard Time, at the Council's regular meeting place in the

Wilsonville City Hall.

ATTEST:

loanne Dowling,

Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 29

Passed on final reading of the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 13th day of March, 1972, by the following vote: Yeas 5. Nays 0.

Approved by the Mayor this 13th day of March, 1972.

ATTEST:

Phillip Balyiger, Mayor

Joanne Dowling Recorder